Consolidated Supplemental Data (Unaudited)
(in millions)

Impact of Foreign Currency Translation by Segment - Favorable/(Unfavorable)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2021

Six Months Ended June
30, 2021

Net Sales
Segment
Income Net Sales

Segment
Income

Americas Beverage $ 47 $ 8 $ 51 $ 8
European Beverage 33 5 54 7
Asia Pacific 7 13 1
Transit Packaging 29 4 46 7
Corporate and other 9 1 13 1

$ 125 $ 18 $ 177 $ 24

(1) The impact of foreign currency translation represents the difference between actual current year U.S. dollar results and pro forma amounts
assuming constant foreign currency exchange rates for translation in both periods. In order to compute the difference, the Company compares
actual U.S. dollar results to an amount calculated by multiplying or dividing, as appropriate, the current U.S. dollar results by current year
average foreign exchange rates and then multiplying or dividing, as appropriate, those amounts by the applicable prior year average foreign
exchange rates.

Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA

With European Tinplate Reported as Discontinued Operations

Twelve Months
Pro Forma Twelve

Months
Ended Ended

June YTD
2021

June YTD
2020 Full Year 2020

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021

Income from operations $ 712 $ 426 $ 1,048 $ 1,334 $ 1,609
Add:

Intangibles amortization 83 80 162 165 179
Restructuring and other (31) 9 30 (10) (7)

Segment income 764 515 1,240 1,489 1,781
Depreciation 140 130 260 270 300
Adjusted EBITDA $ 904 $ 645 $ 1,500 $ 1,759 $ 2,081

Total debt $ 8,049
Less cash (566)
Net debt at June 30 $ 7,483

Adjusted net leverage ratio 3.6x

(2) Represents amounts as if European Tinplate was not reported as discontinued operations.

 (1)

(2)

11 of 11